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Chapter 412 

(House Bill 589) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention – State Corrections 

Juvenile Charged as Adult Population Forecast and Juvenile Population 

Statistics 

 

FOR the purpose of requiring the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention to 

report a certain State corrections population forecast and certain juvenile 

population statistics the Juvenile Charged as Adult Population Forecast to the 

Governor and General Assembly annually on or before a certain date; requiring 

the Office to consider the certain juvenile population statistics when calculating 

the forecast; providing for the termination of this Act; requiring certain State 

and local detention facilities to provide certain data to the Office; requiring the 

Office to develop a certain format that certain State and local detention 

facilities must use to report certain data; requiring certain data reported to the 

Office to include certain information; and generally relating to reporting the 

State corrections population forecast and juvenile population statistics Juvenile 

Charged as Adult Population Forecast.  

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 

MARYLAND, That: 

 

 (a) On or before December 1 of each year, the Governor’s Office of Crime 

Control and Prevention shall report the Juvenile Charged as Adult Population 

Forecast to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government 

Article, the General Assembly on:  

 

  (1) the State corrections population forecast for the next calendar 

year; and  

 

  (2) the juvenile population statistics for the prior calendar year. 

 

 (b) (1) The State corrections population forecast shall include the 

expected population of each prison, State and local detention facility, and juvenile 

facility for the next calendar year and the methodology and assumptions used in 

developing the projection. 

 

  (2) In calculating the forecast, the Office shall consider the juvenile 

population statistics listed under subsection (c) of this section.  

 

 (c) The juvenile population statistics shall include:  
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  (1) the total number of juveniles charged as adults in the State;  

 

  (2) the average daily population of juveniles charged as adults 

detained in each State and local detention facility; and 

 

  (3) the average length of stay of juveniles charged as adults detained 

in each State and local detention facility. 

 

 (d) (1) Each State and local detention facility shall provide juvenile 

population data to the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention as requested 

by the Office to complete the annual report. 

 

  (2) The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention shall 

develop a standardized format that each State and local detention facility must use in 

reporting data to the Office. 

 

  (3) The data reported to the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and 

Prevention shall include the following information for each juvenile charged as an 

adult: 

 

   (i) the facility identification number for the detention facility 

where the juvenile was held; 

 

   (ii) the name of the juvenile; 

 

   (iii) the date of birth of the juvenile; 

 

   (iv) the age of the juvenile; 

 

   (v) the sex of the juvenile; 

 

   (vi) the race of the juvenile; 

 

   (vii) the ethnicity of the juvenile; 

 

   (viii) (vii) the date the juvenile was placed in the facility; 

 

   (ix) (viii) the date the juvenile was released from the facility; 

 

   (x) (ix)  the total time the juvenile was held at the facility; 

 

   (xi) (x)  the offense for which the juvenile was being held at 

the facility; 
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   (xii) (xi) the offense type for which the juvenile was being held 

at the facility; 

 

   (xiii) (xii) whether there was a federal hold on the juvenile; 

 

   (xiv) (xiii) the case status for the juvenile; 

 

   (xv) (xiv) the case number for the juvenile; and 

 

   (xvi) (xv) whether the juvenile court has waived its jurisdiction 

with respect to the juvenile.  

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 

October 1, 2014. It shall remain effective for a period of 4 3 years and, at the end of 

September 30, 2018 2017, with no further action required by the General Assembly, 

this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect. 

 

Approved by the Governor, May 5, 2014. 




